
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday 18 December 2019

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Lynnette Kelly (Vice-Chair) Coventry and Solihull Local Authorities
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Chris Cade Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Dean Carroll Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Brian Douglas-Maul Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Mike Lyons Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Dr. Simon Peaple Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith Birmingham City Council
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Kate Wild Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership

Quorum for this meeting shall be 13 members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Tanya Patel, Goverance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7689
Email Tanya.Patel@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

The members of Overview & Scrutiny Committee will question the Mayor, in public, as part of its 
role of holding him to account. Questions put to the Mayor by the members will be based budget 
performance during 2019/20, proposals for the 2020/21 budget and other strategic finance issues.

1.  Notice of Recording/Webcast
To note that this meeting will be webcast for live 
or subsequent broadcast via West Midlands 
Combined Authority Facebook page
https://www.facebook.com/westmidlandsca/

Chair None

2.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

3.  Declarations of Interests
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

4.  Chair - Welcome and Introduction Chair None

Mayoral Q&A - Budget 2020/21

5.  The Mayor's Opening Statement Andy Street None

6.  Questions to the Mayor from members of 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

All Members None

7.  Closing comments from the Mayor and Chair Andy Street / Chair None

8.  To consider which (if any) further questions or 
other items to draw to the attention of the WMCA 
Board when it meets on 17 January 2020

Chair None

Meeting Business Items

9.  Minutes - 22 October 2019
 Action plan

Chair 1 - 8

10.  Matters Arising
 Mayoral Question Time: Policy – 

Response to recommendations presented 
to the WMCA Board on 8 November 2019

Chair 9 - 10

https://www.facebook.com/westmidlandsca/


Agenda
Page 3 of 3

Items for Discussion

11.  Scrutiny Review into the Effectiveness of 
Transport Delivery Committee in Overseeing the 
Delivery of WMCA Transport Policies

Councillor Cathy 
Bayton

11 - 18

12.  WMCA Scrutiny Review on the Effectiveness of 
the WMCA's Governance Structures in 
delivering the policy objectives of the WMCA

Chair 19 - 26

13.  Scrutiny Champions Update
 Housing & Land

Councillor Simon 
Peaple

Verbal Report

14.  Forward Plans
 WMCA Board
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Chair 27 - 34

Date of the next meeting

15.  Tuesday 21 January 2020 at 10.00am Chair None



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 22 October 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Lynnette Kelly (Vice-Chair) Coventry and Solihull Local Authorities
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Councillor Dean Carroll Shropshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Dr. Simon Peaple Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities

Statutory Officers In Attendance
Deborah Cadman Chief Executive
Tim Martin Monitoring Officer
Lyndsey Roberts Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Item
No.

Title

13.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith 
(Birmingham City Council) and Paul Sweet (City of Wolverhampton Council).

14.  Inquorate Meeting
Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and Monitoring Officer, indicated that 
this meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting 
would be submitted to the WMCA Board of 8 November 2019 for formal 
approval. 

15.  Declarations of Interests
Councillor Lisa Trickett reported that she was under contract to support the 
broader work being undertaken by Climate-KIC and Councillor Stephen 
Simkins reported that he was the Chair of the West Midlands Pension Fund 
Committee. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 5

16.  Minutes - 2 September 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on the 2 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

17.  Matters Arising
(a) Member Attendance

Members expressed their disappointment on the meeting being 
inquorate again. Councillor Lynnette Kelly also highlighted that no 
representative from the local enterprise partnerships had been in 
attendance during the current new municipal year. The Chair indicated 
that she would contact those who had given apologies for every 
meeting to determine whether they still wished to remain on the 
committee and contact would also be made to local authority leaders 
and the chairs of LEPs to share the concerns being expressed by 
members of the committee. 

(b) Action Plan
The Director of Public Services Reform informed committee that he 
would be working with Councillor Richard Brown on the outstanding 
action relating to information on 5G being supplied to the committee. 

(c) Meeting Location
Members of the committee considered that future meetings were to be 
held at the offices of the WMCA at 16 Summer Lane, as this was a 
central location to all. It was also noted that the facility of live 
streaming committee meetings was being explored. 

18.  Presentation on the WMCA's Carbon Reduction Action Plan Proposals
The committee received a presentation from the Henry Kippin, Director of 
Public Service Reform, on how the WMCA would be addressing the climate 
challenge in the West Midlands in a collaborative and engaging way. A West 
Midlands target of net-zero emissions by no later than 2041 had been set 
and agreed at WMCA Board in July 2019. 

It was noted that a report would be submitted to the WMCA Board in 
November 2019 outlining a plan as a starting point for dialogue and 
engagement with various stakeholders across the region. The plan was 
based on five underlying principles: we need to make the journey to 2041 
without leaving anyone behind; we need to boost our resilience to ‘locked in’ 
climate breakdown; we need to reconcile our past with our future; we need to 
build more places and have more connectivity between places; and we need 
to reduce demand for energy and resources without impacting on shared 
prosperity. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

Councillor Stephen Simkins suggested that a building standard should be set 
by the WMCA for the region, however the Director of Public Service Reform 
indicated that the WMCA had no control over local planning authorities but 
could help the region act collaboratively in making a commitment to common 
standards.  Councillor Richard Brown expressed his concerns at the risks 
and timescales of time to achieve a baseline carbon dioxide reduction of 
36% by 2022. There was also concern over the lack of funding allocated to 
implement the plan to achieve its target of 2041. Councillor Ahmad Bostan 
highlighted the need to gain investment from Government to be able to make 
a difference and transition but also the need to ensure affordability for all 
communities at both a housing and transport level.

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:

The presentation be noted.

19.  Feedback from Overview & Scrutiny Committee Mayor's Question Time: 
Policy
The committee considered a report outlining the feedback and 
recommendations to the WMCA Board from the Mayoral Q&A session held 
on the 9 October. 

The Chair highlighted that committee would have an additional Mayoral Q&A 
session in February 2020 that would be focussed on connectivity matters. 
She also referenced paragraph 4.2 of the report and noted the potential for 
members to look at whether the WMCA was appropriately structured from a 
governance perspective to discharge its functions and responsibilities. 

Both Councillor Ahmad Boston and Councillor Lynnette Kelly expressed their 
disappointment at the Mayor’s comment regarding their respective cities not 
having spent their share of the Housing First funding, which did not reflect 
the situation as they understood it. The councillors requested those 
comments be clarified. 

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:

(1) The Mayoral Q&A event held with members of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, joined by members of the Young Combined 
Authority, on 9 October be noted.

(2) The conclusions arising out of the event as set out in the report be 
endorsed.

(3) A further Mayoral Q&A event be held in February 2020 with a specific 
focus on connectivity matters. 

20.  WMCA Scrutiny Review on the Effectiveness of Transport Delivery 
Committee in Overseeing the Delivery of the WMCA Transport Policies
The committee considered a report updating it on the progress of the work of 
the Transport Governance Scrutiny Review Group. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5

It was proposed that the review look at the effectiveness of Transport 
Delivery Committee in ensuring that the transport policies of the WMCA 
positively contributed towards the delivery of its wider corporate objectives. 
The conclusions of the review group would be presented back to committee 
at is meeting on 17 December 2019. 

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:

(1) The proposed scoping document for a scrutiny review into the 
effectiveness to Transport Delivery Committee in overseeing the 
delivery of the WMCA’s transport policies be approved. 

21.  Forward Plan
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to 
future meetings of this committee and the WMCA Board. 

22.  Date of Next Meeting
Tuesday 17 December 2019 at 10.00am

23.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved:

That in accordance with s100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
specified in paragraph 3 of the Act.

24.  Presentation on Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2020
The committee received a presentation setting out an overview of WMCA 
finances for 2019/20 to date, an update on the WMCA’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP), options for closing the growing future gap and a 
timetable for development of the MTFP 2020. 

The committee received information on the additional funding that had been 
devolved from Government to the WMCA to deliver its priorities through two 
devolution deals, a housing deal and a 
[...]
 services, although this is an
area that is constantly reported as under-funded. Similarly, any additional AEB directed to high
need learners would require a reduction for other groups.

This is a difficult and complex issue but we are developing proposals which will go to our Skills
Board in 2020.

Do please get in touch should you require any additional information and I look forward to the next
Mayor's Question Time on 3 December.

Yours sincerely

Andy Street
Mayor of the West Midlands

West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD
Tel: 0345 303 6760 wmca.org.uk

Page 10



1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date 18 December 2019

Report title Scrutiny Review into the Effectiveness of 
Transport Delivery Committee in Overseeing the 
Delivery of WMCA Transport Policies

Members Undertaking the 
Review

Councillor Cathy Bayton, Councillor Ahmad 
Bostan and Councillor Angus Lees

Accountable
Employee

Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and 
Monitoring Officer
email: tim.martin@wmca.org.uk
tel: (0121) 214 7435

Recommendation(s) for decision:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommended to:

(1) Endorse the conclusions and recommendations of the scrutiny review group, as 
set out within the report, for submission to the WMCA Board on 17 January 2020. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 11



2

Purpose

1. To consider the findings of a scrutiny review undertaken to determine the effectiveness of 
Transport Delivery Committee in ensuring that the transport policies of the West Midlands 
Combined Authority positively contributed towards the delivery of its wider corporate 
objectives.

Background

2. Following its creation in 2016, the WMCA established a number of thematic boards that 
provide political leadership and oversight of the authority. Transport Delivery Committee, 
which previously existed within Centro and the West Midlands Integrated Transport 
Authority governance structures, became part of the WMCA with responsibility for 
overseeing the delivery of transport policies agreed by the WMCA Board.

3. At its meeting on 2 September, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee identified transport as 
a key area of focus and agreed to undertake a scrutiny review that looked at the 
effectiveness of Transport Delivery Committee in overseeing the delivery and impact of the 
transport policies three years on from the establishment of the WMCA.

4. At its meeting on 22 October, the committee agreed the key objectives for the review, being 
to:

(a) Understand the current role of Transport Delivery Committee in overseeing and 
monitoring the delivery and impact of the WMCA’s transport policies, and its 
effectiveness in undertaking this role.

(b) Determine whether the effectiveness of Transport Delivery Committee could be 
enhanced by changes in the governance arrangements of the committee. 

(c) Recommend an effective transport governance structure (including transport 
scrutiny arrangements) that will positively contribute towards the delivery of 
transport policies and the delivery of the wider ambitions of the WMCA, as 
determined by the Annual Business Plan.

5. The review group was chaired by Councillor Cathy Bayton, Vice-Chair of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and also comprised Councillor Ahmad Boston and Councillor Angus 
Lees.  The review was undertaken during November and was supported by William Britton 
(Transport Strategy Researcher), Dan Essex (Governance Services Manager) and 
Lyndsey Roberts (Scrutiny Officer).

Evidence Gathering
 
6. The review group sought a range of written and verbal evidence to help inform its 

conclusions and recommendations. A briefing note was prepared by Transport for West 
Midlands’ Policy & Strategy team that summarised the history of Transport Delivery 
Committee, its terms of reference and current structure. In addition, the note explored the 
roles and structures of transport committees across local transport areas, and specifically 
within other city regions and combin
[...]
ies, making clear matters relating to policy and scrutiny sit with other 
boards, and to cover the full remit of Transport for West Midlands responsibilities.

2. Agree a 12 monthly workplan for the committee that aligns to the transport 
elements of the WMCA’s Annual Plan.

3. Recognising that the committee could strengthen member accountability by 
reducing its membership, eg. by mirroring the WMCA Board’s two members per 
constituent authority arrangement, this matter form part of the upcoming scrutiny 
review on the effectiveness of the WMCA’s governance structures in delivering its 
policy objectives.

Page 16



7

4. Incorporate the work of the Lead Member Reference Groups into the main work 
programme of the committee to ensure full member involvement and to provide 
greater transparency.

5. Formalise quarterly meetings between the Portfolio Lead for Transport and the 
chair of the committee to discuss matters of shared interest.

6. Develop a role profile for members clarifying their responsibilities for the delivery 
of transport policies, supported by training and other briefing events.

 Recommendation 2: Establish a Strategic Transport Board

The creation of a new Strategic Transport Board would help facilitate the closer 
engagement between the Portfolio Lead for Transport and cabinet members for 
transport within constituent authorities that was identified within paragraph 23 of this 
report. Whilst setting transport policy would remain the responsibility of the WMCA 
Board, a new Strategic Transport Board would provide a structured forum to discuss 
regional transport matters and, supported by appropriate senior transport officers 
from the Strategic Transport Officers Group, embed closer working relationships 
and provide the mechanism to resolve problems earlier within a transport scheme’s 
delivery.

 Recommendation 3: Establish a Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee

The WMCA needs rigorous scrutiny of its transport policy making and delivery. The 

[...]
 the WMCA Board will require the 
constitution to be updated to reflect these changes.

Equalities Implications

29. There are no direct equality implications arising out of the recommendations contained 
within the report.

Inclusive Growth Implications

30. There are no direct inclusive growth implications arising out of the recommendations 
contained within the report.

Geographical Area of Report’s Implications

31. The WMCA exercises transport powers overwhelmingly in respect of the area covered by 
its constituent authority members. 

Other Implications

32. There are no further specific implications arising out of the recommendations contained 
within the report.

Page 18



  Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date 18 December 2019

Report title WMCA Scrutiny Review on the Effectiveness of the 
WMCA’s Governance Structures in delivering the policy 
objectives of the WMCA

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Deborah Cadman, West Midlands Combined Authority
email: deborah.cadman@wmca.org.uk
tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable 
Employee

Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and Monitoring 
Officer
email: tim.martin@wmca.org.uk
tel: (0121) 214 7435

Recommendation(s) for decision:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

(1) Consider and approve the proposed scoping document for a scrutiny review into the 
effectiveness of the WMCA’s governance structures in delivering the policy 
objectives of the West Midlands Combined Authority.

Page 19

Agenda Item 12



2

Purpose

1. To update the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the progress made with the development 
of the scoping document for a scrutiny review on the effectiveness of the WMCA’s 
governance structures in delivering its policy objectives.    Members are asked to approve the 
scoping document and to determine the membership for this review.

Background

2. Since the WMCA’s AGM on 28 June, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has been 
considering those areas which it would like to scrutinise during the year.  The committee had 
agreed that its work programme throughout the year should have a particular focus on three 
general key themes:

• Accountability (led by Councillor Cathy Bayton)
• Connectivity (led by Councillor Lynnette Kelly)
• Investment (led by Councillor Lisa Trickett)

4. The ‘accountability’ theme recognises that high standards of governance should underpin 
how the WMCA makes its decisions, and that scrutiny work should therefore have a focus on 
ensuring that governance structures are fit for purpose, effective, deliver transparent decision 
making and encourage wider public engagement.

5. It is intended therefore that this particular review is conducted with an ‘accountability’ focus 
and will concentrate on the WMCA’s governance structures and decision-making cultures 
and behaviours. The review will be led by Councillor Lisa Trickett. 

 Progress Update

6. The Head of Governance and the Statutory Scrutiny Officer had met with Councillor Lisa 
Trickett to discuss the purpose of the review and to develop a draft scoping document 
(attached as Appendix A).  

7. It is proposed that the review should look at whether the governance structures of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority are appropriate to deliver its aims and policy objectives, given 
the growth of the WMCA’s remit and influence.  The specific objectives of the review are 
therefore:

 To understand the current governance structure of the WMCA and how effective it is 
in determining and delivering its policy objectives. 

 
 To consider whether the current governance structure, along with its decision-making 

cultures and behaviours, are fit for purpose to enable and facilitate delivery of the 
overall aim of the policies of the WMCA. 

 
 To consider whether there is a common understanding of the role and purpose of the 

WMCA across the political representatives. 
 

 To assess the effectiveness of the WMCA’s policies in delivering and embedding 
inclusive growth across the region.  

[...]
ere are no further specific implications arising out of the recommendations contained 

within the report.   

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Review - Scoping Document

The effectiveness of the WMCA’s governance structure in delivering the policy objectives of the WMCA

Work to be carried out by: To be determined by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 18 
December
(names of councillors)

Officer Support: Tim Martin, Head of Governance
Dan Essex, Governance Services Manager
Lyndsey Roberts, Scrutiny Officer

Date of Review: December 2019 - March 2020

Purpose of the Review:

To determine whether the governance structures of the West Midlands Combined Authority are appropriate to 
deliver its aims and policy objectives, given the growth of its remit and influence.

Objectives:

To understand the current governance structure of the WMCA and how effective it is in determining and 
delivering its policy objectives.

To consider whether the current governance structure, along with its decision-making cultures and behaviours, are 
fit for purpose to enable and facilitate delivery of the overall aim of the policies of the WMCA.

To consider whether there is a common understanding of the role and purpose of the WMCA across the political 
representatives.

To assess the effectiveness of the WMCA’s policies in delivering and embedding inclusive growth across the region. 

To determine whether the WMCA had the appropriate powers to enable it to address the needs of the region.

To recommend any changes considered necessary to facilitate better policy decision making and delivery.

Scope
As part of the evidence gathering, the review group will invite the following key individuals to submit their views 
and suggestions:

 Head of Governance - to understand the governance structure of the WMCA and the conclusions of the 
work undertaken to date to review its governance structure.

 Chief Executive - to understand whether the current governance structure and the decision-making culture 
and behaviours are fit for purpose to facilitate the delivery of the WMCA’s policies and potential 
improvements.

Page 23



 Mayor of the West Midlands - to ascertain whether the WMCA possessed the appropriate powers to 
enable it to deliver its wider objectives and potential improvements

 Leader of a Constituent Authority - to ascertain whether the current governance structures of the WMCA 
and its cultures and behaviours were fit for purpose to facilitate the delivery of the aims of the WMCA’s 
policies, taking into consideration its significant growth since it was established in 2016.

 Constituent Authority Chief Executive - to ascertain whether the WMCA possessed the appropriate powers 
to enable it to deliver its wider corporate objectives, given the significant growth of the WMCA remit and 
influence.

 Director of Finance (s151 Officer), WMCA - to ascertain an officer’s view on the current governance 
arrangements and potential improvements.

 Independent Chair of the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee - To ascertain the view of an independent 
person on the current governance structure of the WMCA, its decision-making cultures and behaviours 
and potential improvements.

 Senior member/officer from comparable Combined Authority - To understand the governance structure of 
a comparable Combined Authority and its decision-making cultures and behaviours.

Intended Outcome:

Councillor Lisa Trickett will submit a report, with recommendations as appropriate, to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 9 March 2020 for consideration.

Links to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s priorities:

Accountability - To ensure that the WMCA’s governance structures are fit for purpose, effective and transparent, 
and wider public engagement is being undertaken.

WMCA Officer Responsible: Tim Martin, Head of Governance

Review Work Programme:

Review Timetable Lead person(s) Completion by

Meeting with the OSC Chair to discuss the purpose
[...]

age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WMCA Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Forward Plan 

Title of Report Description of Purpose Date of Meeting Lead Officer/Member

Draft Budget 2020/21 & 
Medium Term Financial Plan

To consider the draft budget 
2020 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2020, prior to 
WMCA Board sign-off on 14 
February.

21 January 2020 Linda Horne

Scrutiny Comms Plan To consider the scrutiny 
comms plan. 

21 January 2020 Sarah Wilson 

Mayor Question Time: Event 3: Connectivity – 13 February 2020

Adult Education Budget 
Scrutiny Review Report 12 
April 2019 – Feedback on 
recommendations

To receive an update on the 
progress made on the 
implementation of the 
recommendations arising from 
the AEB Scrutiny Review.

9 March 2020 Julie Nugent
Rachel Egan

Mayoral Question Time: 
Budget - Response to 
recommendations presented 
to the WMCA Board 

To receive a formal response 
to the recommendations 
presented to the WMCA Board 
on 17 January.

9 March 2020 Chair 

P
age 33



Title of Report Description of Purpose Date of Meeting Lead Officer/Member

Development of the WMCA 
Annual Plan 2020/21

To consider and comment on 
the development of the Annual 
Plan 2020/21.

9 March 2020 Paul Clarke

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – Draft Annual 
Report 2019/20

To review and comment on the 
Annual Report that will be 
presented to WMCA Board on 
5 June (AGM)

9 March 2020 Lyndsey Roberts

Scrutiny review into the 
effectiveness of the WMCA’s 
governance structure in 
delivering the policy objectives 
of the WMCA

To consider recommendations 
arising out of the scrutiny 
review of the WMCA's 
Governance Structures. 

9 March 2020 Chair 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	9 Minutes - 22 October 2019
	Minutes
	Action Tracker - 22 October 2019

	10 Matters Arising
	11 Scrutiny Review into the Effectiveness of Transport Delivery Committee in Overseeing the Delivery of WMCA Transport Policies
	12 WMCA Scrutiny Review on the Effectiveness of the WMCA's Govern

Minutes of the meeting

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday 18 December 2019 at 10.00 am
Minutes
Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair)
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ahmad Bostan
Councillor Peter Fowler
Councillor Dr. Simon Peaple
Councillor Stephen Simkins
In Attendance
Deborah Cadman
Councillor Kath Hartley
Linda Horne

Birmingham City Council
Association of Black Country Authorities
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Birmingham City Council
Staffordshire
Non-Constituent
Local
Authorities
Association of Black Country Authorities
West Midlands Combined Authority
Transport Delivery Committee
West Midlands Combined Authority
Young Combined Authority

Item
No.
25.

Title

26.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lynnette Kelly
(Coventry & Solihull Local Authorities), Councillor Richard Brown (Coventry
City Council), Paul Brown (Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership),
Councillor Chris Cade (Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities),
Councillor Mike Chalk (Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local Authorities),
Councillor Angus Lees (Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council), Councillor
Lucy Seymour-Smith (Birmingham City Council), Councillor Kate Wild
(Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council) and Sarah Windrum (Coventry &
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership).

27.

Mayoral Q&A - Budget 2020/21
Members of the committee, along with Aisha Masood from the Young
Combined Authority, questioned the Mayor on financial matters relating to
the WMCA and its developing budget for 2020/21. The Portfolio Lead for
Finance, Councillor Bob Sleigh, was also questioned on matters relating to
the Investment Programme that had been considered at meetings of the

Inquorate Meeting
Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and Monitoring Officer, indicated that
this meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting
would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 17 January 2020 for formal
approval.

Page 1 of 4

Investment Board.
Members questioned the Mayor on issues including financial transparency
between proposed and actual spend, measures to achieve inclusive growth
outcomes, targeting investments and outcome-based funding, the future
funding arrangements for the Young Combined Authority, future intentions
for a mayoral precept and a WMCA business rate supplement, and a greater
focus don explaining to the public the outcomes that the WMCA had
achieved.
In respect of specific matters to bring to the attend of the WMCA Board, it
was recommended that:
(a) A mechanism be developed that provided for assessing the impact on
the WMCA’s Investment Programme of new projects coming
forward, and that this mechanism include an evaluation of carbon
counting, social impact and value-added assessments.
(b) An environment impact assessment be undertaken before any new
WMCA policy was introduced so that its direct impact on the
environment was assessed as part of wider policy considerations.
(c) Any assessment of the regional skills gap be focuses on addressing
the future and projected skills needs of the region.
(d) A commitment be given to fund the Young Combined Authority for the
four-year period 2020/21 – 2023/24
(e) Investment be prioritised to reflect the changing contexts within the
region since the WMCA was initially established in 2016 (eg.
Climate emergency, economic impacts).
(f) Caution be exercised over the use of reserves to fund the WMCA’s
revenue expenditure and the need to identify a more sustainable
longer-term approach.
(g) The delivery and performance monitoring framework be further
developed so that it provided greater public transparency and
clarity regarding the successes and challenges in delivering the
WMCA’s policy objectives.
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:
The matters identified above that arose out of the Mayoral Q&A on 18
December 2019 be considered further by the WMCA Board.
28.

Minutes - 22 October 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on the 22 October 2019 were agreed as a
correct record.
In regard to the outstanding action relating to Housing First spend, clarity
was provided by the Head of Governance on the comments made by the
Page 2 of 4

Mayor at the Question Time session held on 9 October 2019.
29.

Matters Arising
The committee noted the response from the Mayor in regards to the Mayor’s
Question Time held on 9 October 2019 that had been previously circulated to
all members.

30.

Scrutiny Review into the Effectiveness of Transport Delivery Committee
in Overseeing the Delivery of WMCA Transport Policies
The committee considered a report from Councillor Cathy Bayton on the
findings of the recent scrutiny review undertaken to determine the
effectiveness of Transport Delivery Committee and to ensure that the
transport policies of the West Midlands Combined Authority positively
contributed towards the delivery of its wider corporate objectives.
Councillor Cathy Bayton highlighted that further to discussions with the
Transport Portfolio Lead Councillor Ian Ward, an amendment would be made
to recommendation 3 whereby membership of the proposed Transport
Scrutiny Sub-Committee was suggested to be drawn from any member of a
constituent authority transport scrutiny committee. This change in wording
was supported by members of the committee.
Councillor Kath Hartley, Chair of Transport Delivery Committee, offered a
number of comments on the recommendations contained within the report,
including supporting the establishment of the Strategic Transport Board to
co-ordinate the development of transport policy across the region.
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:
(1)

31.

The conclusions and recommendations of the scrutiny review group,
as set out within the report, be endorsed subject to an amendment to
the potential membership of the proposed Transport Scrutiny SubCommittee..

WMCA Scrutiny Review on the Effectiveness of the WMCA's
Governance Structures in delivering the policy objectives of the WMCA
Councillor Lisa Trickett provided the committee with an update on the
progress made with the development of a scoping document for a scrutiny
review on the effectiveness of the WMCA’s governance structures in
delivering its policy objectives.
The proposed review would look at whether the governance structures of the
West Midlands Combined Authority were appropriate to deliver its aims and
policy objectives, given the growth of the WMCA’s remit and influence.
Councillor Lisa Trickett would lead on this review alongside with the following
councillors who indicated their interest of involvement with the review;
Councillor Simon Peaple, Councillor Stephen Simkins, Councillor Ahmad
Bostan, Councillor Peter Fowler and Aisha Masood (representative from the
Young Combined Authority).
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:
Page 3 of 4

(1)

The proposed scoping document for a scrutiny review into the
effectiveness of the WMCA’s governance structure in delivering the
policy objectives of the West Midlands Combined Authority be
considered and approved.

32.

Scrutiny Champions Update
Councillor Simon Peaple reported back to the committee following a meeting
with Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & Regeneration, in relation to
queries on the allocations of housing funds between local authorities and
affordance housing.

33.

Forward Plans
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to
future meetings of this committee and the WMCA Board.

34.

Date of Next Meeting
Tuesday 21 January 2020 at 10.00am
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm.

Page 4 of 4

